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LEXINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  
Monday, September 9, 2019 - 6:00 P.M. 

 
First Floor Meeting Room (Community Meeting Room) 

Lexington City Hall 
300 E. Washington Street, Lexington, Virginia 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

 
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 
A. Board of Zoning Appeals minutes from Monday, November 12, 2018* 

 
3. NEW BUSINESS 

 
A. Election of Chair 

• Nominations 
• Motion & Vote 

 
B. Election of Vice-chair 

• Nominations 
• Motion & Vote 

 
C. BZA 2019-01: A variance request for the property located at 206 S. Randolph 

Street. 
1) Staff Report* 
2) Applicant Statement 
3) Public Comment 
4) Board Discussion & Decision 

 
D. BZA 2019-01: A variance request for properties located at 104 Tucker Street and 

116 E. Henry Street. 
5) Staff Report* 
6) Applicant Statement 
7) Public Comment 
8) Board Discussion & Decision 

 
4. ADJOURN 

 
(Please be aware that there may be a quorum of City Council present) 

 
*indicates attachment 
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Draft 
  MINUTES 
   
  The Lexington Board of Zoning Appeals 
  Monday, November 12, 2018 – 6:00 p.m.  

 First Floor – Community Meeting Room 
Lexington City Hall 

 
Board of Zoning Appeals:    City Staff:   
Presiding: Jim Gianniny, Chair    Arne Glaeser, Planning Director  
Present: Robert Hull                                          Meredith Warfield, Planning Admin. Asst. 

Tim Golden      
  Gail MacLeod 
  Ross Waller 
Absent:  
 
CALL TO ORDER: 

A. Glaeser called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.  
 
MINUTES: 

The 9-11-17 Board of Zoning Appeals Minutes were approved (5-0) as presented (J. 
Gianniny/T. Golden).  

  
NEW BUSINESS: 
 

A. Election of Chair 
• T. Golden moved to nominate J. Gianniny as Chair of the BZA. R. Hull seconded 

and the motion carried (5/0). 
B. Election of Vice-Chair 

• T. Golden moved to nominate G. MacLeod as Vice-Chair of the BZA. R. Hull 
seconded and the motion carried (5/0). 

 
BZA 2018-01 – A variance request for the property located at 111 Rebel Ridge Road.  

• Staff Report – A. Glaeser provided background, as follows: 
• The applicant is requesting a variance to allow for the reduction in the minimum 

front yard setback requirement from 25 feet to 12 feet in depth at 111 Rebel Ridge 
Road. The applicant wishes to build a new deck/carport that will be within 12 feet 
of the front property line. This front yard setback variance request meets all of the 
criteria set out in the State Code. The subject property fronts on a 50-foot wide 
reserve strip that likely was intended to extend Rebel Ridge Road to the property 
now owned by Kendal. The approved conditional zoning and site plan for the 
Kendal parcel do not include an access from this end of Rebel Ridge Road and the 
reserve strip provides no further use or benefit. The applicant has a deeded access 
easement of 35 feet in width within the aforementioned 50-foot wide strip that 
provides access to their residence at 111 Rebel Ridge Road. Although the strict 
application of the front yard setback would not unreasonably restrict the utilization 
of the property as evidenced by the existing residence, the granting of the variance 
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would alleviate a hardship due to the odd shape of the subject parcel and condition 
of the adjacent 50-foot wide reserve strip providing no benefit. Staff therefore 
recommends approval.  

• Board Questions to Staff – T. Golden asked who owned the 50-foot wide reserve 
strip, to which A. Glaeser responded that the McClungs owned the strip. They could 
subdivide their property if they wished, but each new property must face a public 
street, which may be difficult. Questions were clarified by staff about the use of the 
reserve strip. Staff stated that the reserve strip was a private street and it was not 
accepted as a public street. A. Glaeser added that a letter had been received and 
disseminated to the BZA from a neighbor who was in favor of the variance. T. 
Golden asked whether the applicant had to do exactly what the request stated, which 
was to build a carport/deck. A. Glaeser responded that it depended on what the BZA 
decided to dictate in the motion.  

• Applicant Statement – Maggie Shapiro of 111 Rebel Ridge Road stated that she 
had spoken to the McClungs, the immediate neighbors, and that they were in favor 
of the request although they had not made their opinion public. R. Waller asked 
whether the applicant had considered building the deck/carport on the other side of 
the house where there was more land area. The applicant responded that the slope 
of the land and the rock in the ground there made that a difficult option. The 
applicant also clarified that the plans for the deck/carport are evolving and that she 
and her husband had talked about a screened porch in the space as well.  

• Commission Discussion and Decision – T. Golden moved to approve the front 
yard setback variance reduction from 25 feet to 12 feet for the construction of 
a deck/carport in accordance with the diagram presented. R. Hull seconded 
and the motion carried (5/0).  

 
OTHER BUSINESS 
 None 
 
ADJOURN: 
 The meeting adjourned at 6:25 p.m. with unanimous approval. 
 
 
 
 
 
            Jim Gianniny, Chair, Board of Zoning Appeals                
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STAFF REPORT 
 

To: Board of Zoning Appeals     Staff: Arne Glaeser 
Case Number: BZA 2019-01     Tax Map: 23-7-13  
Date: September 3, 2019 
 
 
General Info:  The Board of Zoning Appeals is scheduled to hear this request at  

6:00 pm on Monday, September 9, 2019 in the Community Meeting Room, 
First Floor City Hall, 300 E. Washington Street. 
 

Applicant/Owner: Scott & Ami Shank 
 
Requested Action: A variance request to allow for the reduction in the minimum side yard 

setback requirement from 10 feet to 11 inches in depth 
 
Code Section: 420-4.7 (Zoning District Regulations) 
 
Location: The affected property is located at 206 S. Randolph Street.    
 
Existing Land Use: The property is currently improved with a single family residence 

(approximately 3006 square feet in size), a concrete driveway, and an 
accessory building (garage is approximately 1,725 square feet in size). 

 
Adjacent Land Use: All Adjacent properties east of S. Randolph Street are zoned R-1, while the 

adjacent parcels to the west of S. Randolph Street are zoned C-1.  
 
Comprehensive Plan: Moderate Density Residential 
 
Zoning History: N/A    
 
Request:  

The applicants desire to build a noncommercial greenhouse up to 11 inches from the side property 
line that is shared with the parcel located at 204 S. Randolph Street (see applicant submitted 
diagram on page 6).   
 
The lot requirements table in Section 420-4 of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum 10 foot 
side yard setback for all structures in the R-1 zoning district.  
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Code Requirements: 
As stated in Section 15.2-2309 of the Code of Virginia, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider 
certain statutory considerations when reviewing a variance request.  A variance shall be granted if: 
 

1. The evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance 
would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or 
improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance, and 

2. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith 
and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance; 

3. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and 
nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area;  

4. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a 
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be 
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance; 

5. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on 
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and 

6. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special 
exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 of § 15.2-
2309 or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A 4 
of § 15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the variance application.   

In granting a variance, the board may impose such conditions regarding the location, character, 
and other features of the proposed structure or use as it may deem necessary in the public interest 
and may require a guarantee or bond to ensure that the conditions imposed are being and will 
continue to be complied with. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general or special, the 
property upon which a property owner has been granted a variance shall be treated as conforming 
for all purposes under state law and local ordinance; however, the structure permitted by the 
variance may not be expanded unless the expansion is within an area of the site or part of the 
structure for which no variance is required under the ordinance. Where the expansion is proposed 
within an area of the site or part of the structure for which a variance is required, the approval of 
an additional variance shall be required. 
 
Analysis: 
Staff is of the opinion that the side yard setback variance request does not meet all of the criteria 
set out in the Code of Virginia.   
 

1. The strict application of the 10 foot side yard setback requirement will not unreasonably 
restrict the utilization of the property.  Utilization of the property is evidenced by the 
existing 3,006 square foot residence and a 1,725 square foot garage.  There is no physical 
condition relating to the property requiring the proposed greenhouse be located in a 
minimum yard setback.  The proposed greenhouse can be a) made smaller in size, b) 
located in the garden area, or c) a portion of the garage can be removed and replaced with 
the desired greenhouse all while meeting minimum yard setbacks. 

http://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/15.2-2309/
http://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/15.2-2309/
http://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/15.2-2286/
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2. The property was acquired in good faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant. 
3. The granting of the variance will only affect the property owned by Scott and Chantelle 

Eversole at 204 S. Randolph Street and they submitted a letter in support of the variance 
requested by the Shanks.  The greenhouse is proposed to be located on a shared access 
easement used as access for both parties and the Eversoles do not object to the location 
of the greenhouse nor its proximity to the side property boundary.  

4. The condition of the subject parcel is not so unique that an amendment to the zoning 
ordinance could not be reasonably formulated.  The condition or situation of the property 
concerned is quite common and a zoning ordinance amendment could easily be 
formulated. 

5. The requested variance will not allow a use that is prohibited in the R-1 zoning district. 
6. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special 

exception process.  The Lexington City Code does not authorize the Board of Zoning 
Appeals to hear and decide applications for special exceptions as provided in subdivision 
6 of § 15.2-2309 of the Code of Virginia, and the Lexington City Code does not authorize 
the zoning administrator to grant a modification from any provision contained in the 
zoning ordinance with respect to physical requirements on a lot or parcel of land through 
the process for modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A 4 of § 15.2-
2286 of the Code of Virginia. 

 
The requested side yard setback variance does not meet all of the stated criteria and staff therefore 
recommends denial.  
 
Suggested Motion: 

I move to approve/deny the side yard setback variance requested in BZA 2019-01, a request for 
variance to Zoning Ordinance Section 420-4 to allow for the reduction in the minimum side yard 
setback to within 11 inches of a side property boundary for Tax Parcel 23-7-13. 
 
Attachments: 
A – Vicinity Map 
B – Photographs 
C – Application  
  

http://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/15.2-2309/
http://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/15.2-2286/
http://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/15.2-2286/
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Vicinity Map 

(proposed greenhouse shown outlined in yellow) 
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Driveway between 204 and 206 S. Randolph Streets 

 
206 S. Randolph Street seen from Varner Lane 
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STAFF REPORT 
 

To: Board of Zoning Appeals     Staff: Arne Glaeser 
Case Number: BZA 2019-02     Tax Map: 24-1-22 & 24-1-21  
Date: September 4, 2019 
 
 
General Info:  The Board of Zoning Appeals is scheduled to hear this request at  

6:00 pm on Monday, September 9, 2019 in the Community Meeting Room, 
First Floor City Hall, 300 E. Washington Street. 

 
Applicant/Owner: Pierson Hotchkiss / Daniel Isaacs-Smith, Millie Anderson 
 
Requested Action: A variance request to allow for the reduction in the minimum side yard setback 

requirement from 10 feet to 3 feet in depth for 104 Tucker Street & a variance 
request to allow for a reduction in the minimum rear yard setback requirement 
from 25 feet to 16.4 feet in depth for 116 E. Henry Street. 

 
Code Section: 420-4.7 (Zoning District Regulations) 
 
Location: The affected properties are located at 104 Tucker Street and 116 E. Henry 

Street.    
 
Existing Land Use: Both properties are currently improved with single family residences. 
 
Adjacent Land Use: The subject parcels are zoned R-1 and all of the adjacent parcels are also zoned 

R-1.  
 
Comprehensive Plan: Moderate Density Residential 
 
Zoning History: N/A    
 
Request:  

The owners of 104 Tucker Street have their parcel listed for sale and it was discovered that a portion 
of their dwelling encroaches over the property line shared with 116 E. Henry Street.  The requested 
yard setback variances are needed prior to a boundary line adjustment to correct the building 
encroachment and the boundary line is proposed to be moved seven (7) feet to the south.   
 
With the proposed boundary line adjustment, the relocated property line will be three (3) feet from 
the dwelling located on 104 Tucker Street and will be sixteen and 4/10 tenths (16.4) feet from the 
deck that is attached to the dwelling located on 116 E. Henry Street.  A seven (7) foot reduction of 
the required 10 foot side yard setback is therefore requested for 104 Tucker Street and a eight and 
6/10 tenths (8.6) foot reduction of the required 25 foot rear yard setback is requested for 116 E. Henry 
Street. 
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The lot requirements table in Section 420-4.7 of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum ten (10) 
foot side yard setback and a minimum twenty-five (25) foot rear yard setback for main structures in 
the R-1 zoning district.  Decks are accessory structures that cannot be located in the yard setbacks 
while stairs are specifically exempted from setback requirements and can therefore be located in the 
setbacks.  
 
Code Requirements: 
As stated in Section 15.2-2309 of the Code of Virginia, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider 
certain statutory considerations when reviewing a variance request.  A variance shall be granted if: 
 

1. The evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would 
alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements 
thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance, and 

2. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith and 
any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance; 

3. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and 
nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area;  

4. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature 
as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an 
amendment to the ordinance; 

5. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such 
property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and 

6. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special 
exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 of § 15.2-
2309 or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A 4 of 
§ 15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the variance application.   

 
In granting a variance, the board may impose such conditions regarding the location, character, and 
other features of the proposed structure or use as it may deem necessary in the public interest and 
may require a guarantee or bond to ensure that the conditions imposed are being and will continue to 
be complied with. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general or special, the property upon 
which a property owner has been granted a variance shall be treated as conforming for all purposes 
under state law and local ordinance; however, the structure permitted by the variance may not be 
expanded unless the expansion is within an area of the site or part of the structure for which no 
variance is required under the ordinance. Where the expansion is proposed within an area of the site 
or part of the structure for which a variance is required, the approval of an additional variance shall 
be required. 
 
  

http://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/15.2-2309/
http://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/15.2-2309/
http://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/15.2-2286/
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Analysis: 
Staff is of the opinion that the side yard setback variance request meets all of the criteria set out in the 
Code of Virginia.   

1. The strict application of the 10 foot side yard setback requirement will not unreasonably 
restrict the utilization of the property (utilization of the property is evidenced by the existing 
residence at 104 Tucker Street), however the granting of the variance would alleviate a 
hardship due to a physical condition relating to improvements thereon at the time of the 
effective date of the ordinance.  Although it cannot be proven definitively, the dwelling and 
addition at 104 Tucker Street likely existed prior to the adoption of the Lexington zoning 
ordinance. 

2. The property was acquired in good faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant. 
3. The granting of the variance will only affect the properties owned by Daniel Isaacs-Smith and 

by Millie Anderson.  
4. The desire to encroach into the side and rear yard setbacks is a generally recurring desire that 

could be accommodated by the reduction of yard setbacks in the R-1 zoning district, however, 
the condition or situation of the property concerned is unique because of the small lot sizes 
that existed prior to the adoption of zoning in the City. 

5. The requested variance will not allow a use that is prohibited in the R-1 zoning district.  
6. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special 

exception process.  The Lexington City Code does not authorize the Board of Zoning Appeals 
to hear and decide applications for special exceptions as provided in subdivision 6 of § 15.2-
2309 of the Code of Virginia, and the Lexington City Code does not authorize the zoning 
administrator to grant a modification from any provision contained in the zoning ordinance 
with respect to physical requirements on a lot or parcel of land through the process for 
modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A 4 of § 15.2-2286 of the Code 
of Virginia. 

The side and rear yard setback variances meet all of the stated criteria and staff therefore recommends 
approval of both requests.  
 
Suggested Motion: 

I move to approve/deny the front yard setback variance requested in BZA 2019-02, a request for 
variances to Zoning Ordinance Section 420-4.7 to allow for the reduction in the minimum side yard 
setback for Tax Parcel 24-1-22 and for the reduction in the minimum rear yard setback for Tax Parcel 
24-1-21. 
 
Attachments: 
A – Vicinity Map & Photograph of 114 Tucker Street 
B – Application  
 
  

http://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/15.2-2309/
http://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/15.2-2309/
http://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/15.2-2286/
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Vicinity Map 
 

 
 

Photograph of addition at 104 Tucker Street that encroaches on 116 E. Henry Street 
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